

No. 19-1328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Annie L. Owens
Joshua A. Geltzer
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Adam A. Grogg
Jonathan B. Schwartz
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal background.....	3
B. The present controversy	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	13
I. Lower courts have uniformly held that an impeachment trial is a “judicial proceeding”	14
II. The D.C. Circuit’s decision does not warrant this Court’s review	17
III. The D.C. Circuit’s decision is correct.....	20
A. An impeachment trial fits squarely within the plain meaning of “judicial proceeding”	20
B. DOJ’s new position would create separation-of-powers problems, not avoid them.....	27
IV. The district court’s order was also a permissible exercise of its inherent authority	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Biaggi</i> , 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973).....	33
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council</i> , 382 U.S. 1003 (1966)	23
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	32
<i>In re Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966)	28
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of U.S. Dist.</i> <i>Judge G. Thomas Porteous, Jr.</i> , No. 09- 4346 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2009).....	16, 25
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding</i> , No. 09-30737 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2009).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>In re Special Grand Jury</i> , 450 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	27
<i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc).....	14, 15

<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 291 (2016) (mem.).....	35
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1317 (2019) (mem.).....	34
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	2, 12, 22
<i>In re Madison Guar. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , No. 94-1 (D.C. Cir. Spec. Div. July 7, 1998).....	15
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 597 (2020) (mem.).....	17
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 597 (2020)	9, 11, 14, 33
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866)	13, 23
<i>Pitch v. United States</i> , 953 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	33
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , Civ. No. H88-0052(G) (S.D. Miss. 1988).....	15
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	23
<i>In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972</i> <i>Grand Jury</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974)	14
<i>In re Request for Access to Grand Jury</i> <i>Materials Grand Jury No. 81-1</i> , 833 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1987)	15, 30, 31
<i>In re Sealed Motion</i> , 880 F.2d 1367 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential</i> <i>Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	3

<i>In re Special Grand Jury 89-2</i> , 450 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United States v. Baggot</i> , 463 U.S. 476 (1983)	23
<i>United States v. John Doe, Inc. I</i> , 481 U.S. 102 (1987)	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983)	4, 31
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	4, 33
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 906 (2016) (mem.).....	35
<i>Walton v. House of Representatives of Okla.</i> , 265 U.S. 487 (1924)	23
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I	3, 4, 21
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2, cl. 5	3, 7, 21
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 3, cl. 6	2, 3, 7, 21
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 3, cl. 7	2, 3, 21
U.S. Const., Art. II	28
U.S. Const., Art. III	3, 21
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 3	4, 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 2072-74	17
28 U.S.C. § 2073	17
Pub. L. No. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319 (1977)	26

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(1)	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(A)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(C)	15, 28, 29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(C)(i)	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(D)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(i)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(iii)	5, 28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(iv)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(F)	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(G)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(5)	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b)	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b)(4)	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 53	25
<i>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure,</i> 327 U.S. 821 (1946)	5
Senate Standing Rule IV.1(d)	22

Legislative Materials

8 Annals of Cong. 2245 (Dec. 17, 1798)	22
80 Cong. Rec. 3489 (Mar. 10, 1936)	22
166 Cong. Rec. S289 (daily ed. Jan. 21, 2020)	2, 4, 22
166 Cong. Rec. S580 (daily ed. Jan. 27, 2020)	22

166 Cong. Rec. S938 (daily ed. Feb. 5, 2020).....	4
H. Rep. No. 101-36 (1989)	15
H. Rep. No. 116-346 (2019)	12
H. Res. 430, 116th Cong (2019).....	8
Hearings Before Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong., <i>Conduct of Albert W. Johnson and Albert L. Watson, United States District Judges, Middle District of Pennsylvania</i> (1945)	6, 26, 33
H. Comm. of the Judiciary, 96th Cong., <i>Rules of Criminal Procedure for the United States District Courts</i> (Comm. Print 1979)	29
<i>Impeachment</i> , U.S. Senate, https://perma.cc/9BVA-CE2N	6
S. Doc. No. 106-4, Vol. II (1999)	22

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Membership of the Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure and Advisory Rules Committees</i> (Apr. 6, 2020)	18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	23
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	23
3 <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1907).....	6
Robert Mueller, <i>Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> (2019)	7, 8

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison),
(George W. Carey & James
McClellan eds., 2001)22, 24

The Federalist No. 65 (Alexander
Hamilton), (George W. Carey &
James McClellan eds., 2001)2, 12, 21

The Federalist No. 66 (Alexander
Hamilton), (George W. Carey &
James McClellan eds., 2001)21, 24

The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander
Hamilton), (George W. Carey &
James McClellan eds., 2001)21
